2600 Fresno Street

Clty of Fresno Fresno, CA 93721

www.fresno.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID16-420 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

File created: 4/8/2016 In control: City Council

On agenda: 5/12/2016 Final action: 5/12/2016

Title: Approve Second Amendment to the Agreement with AECOM Technical Services Inc., of Fresno,

California for professional engineering services for the design modification of existing sewer
infrastructure in the H/Broadway Downtown Alley for a net increase of $6,931 bringing the total fee to
$76,846 (Council District 3)

Sponsors: Department of Public Utilities
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. AECOM 2nd Amendment-Signed.pdf, 2. Consultant Agreement-Signed.pdf, 3. AECOM 1st
Amendment-Signed.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/12/2016 1 City Council approved Pass

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

May 12, 2016

FROM: THOMAS C. ESQUEDA, Director
Department of Public Utilities

THROUGH: KEVIN L. NORGAARD, PE, Supervising Professional Engineer
Department of Public Utilities - Wastewater Management Division

BY: SARAH AGUILA, Senior Engineering Technician
Department of Public Utilities - Wastewater Management Division

SUBJECT

Approve Second Amendment to the Agreement with AECOM Technical Services Inc., of Fresno,
California for professional engineering services for the design modification of existing sewer
infrastructure in the H/Broadway Downtown Alley for a net increase of $6,931 bringing the total fee to
$76,846 (Council District 3)

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the City Council approve an amendment to the consultant agreement in the

amount of $6,931 with AECOM Technical Services Inc., a California corporation of Fresno, California
for the additional design of sewer infrastructure in the H/Broadway Downtown Alley.

City of Fresno Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID16-420, Version: 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On September 25, 2015 the City entered into an agreement with AECOM Technical Services Inc. for
the design of sewer rehabilitation and replacement in the Congo and H/Broadway Downtown Alleys.
During the 90% design review, potential development plans for The Hotel Fresno were identified by
City officials. One hundred seventy linear feet of sewer originally intended for abandonment must
now be designed for rehabilitation. Staff is seeking to amend the contract in the amount of $6,931
with AECOM Technical Services Inc. of Fresno, California.

BACKGROUND

In 2015 the City entered into an agreement with AECOM Technical Services Inc. for the design of
sewer rehabilitation and replacement in the Congo and H/Broadway downtown alleys. In January
2016 the City entered into an amendment to the contract to correct naming discrepancies.

During the 90% design review by the City, it was brought to Wastewater’s attention that there may be
future interest in revitalizing a portion of properties previously identified for demolition along the
H/Broadway alley section of sewer. The sewer was scheduled to be abandoned; however, it must
now be rehabilitated in order to serve future needs.

The original design contract with AECOM Technical Services Inc. totaled $69,915. Staff negotiated
the additional scope to the contract for an increase of $6,931 which brings the total sum of the
contracts to $76,846. This additional amount includes survey, CCTV review, utility location, and other
design related tasks.

City Attorney’s Office has reviewed and approved this contract amendment as to form. Upon approval
by the Council, the agreement will be executed by the Director of Public Utilities.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

By the definition provided in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15378 the award of this contract does not qualify as a “project” for the purpose of CEQA.

LOCAL PREFERENCE
Local preference was not implemented, as this item is an amendment of a contract.
FISCAL IMPACT

This project is identified in the five-year Capital Improvement Plan. Funds in the amount of $750,000
for the project are budgeted in the FY16 Sewer Enterprise Fund No. 40501. The project is located in
Council District 3, and it has no financial impact on the General Fund.

Attachments:

Second Amendment
Original Contract
First Amendment

City of Fresno Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

